

STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN COURT OF APPEALS

Tiffini Flynn Forslund, et al.

Appellants,

vs.

State of Minnesota, et al.

Respondents.

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE Centro de Trabajadores Unidos en Lucha, ISAIAH,
and TakeAction Minnesota**

FISHMAN HAYGOOD, L.L.P.
James R. Swanson (LA #18455)
Alysson L. Mills (LA #32904)
Jess C. Stewart (LA #36282, PHV)
201 St. Charles Ave., Suite 4600
New Orleans, Louisiana 70170-4600
(504) 586-5252

BASSFORD REMELE
Lewis A. Remele, Jr. (MN #90724)
Kate L. Homolka (MN #395229)
100 S. 5th Street, Suite 1500
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402-1254
(612) 333-3000

Nekima Levy-Pounds (MN #335101)
2901 Lyndale Ave. N.
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55411
(612) 210-3731

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY
GENERAL, STATE OF MINNESOTA
Alethea M. Huyser (MN #389270)
Andrew Tweeten (MN #395190)
Jason Marisam (MN #398187)
Assistant Attorneys General

445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1100
St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-2128
(651) 757-1243 (Voice)
(651) 282-5832 (Fax)

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENTS

*Counsel for amici appear on the following
page*

FABYANSKE, WESTRA, HART
& THOMSON, P.A
Nathan R. Sellers
3333 South Seventh Street, Suite 2600
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 359-7600
ATTORNEYS FOR ED ALLIES

SUBBARAMAN PLLC
Mahesha P. Subbaraman
222 S. 9th Street, Suite 1600
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 315-9210
**ATTORNEYS FOR FREEDOM
FOUNDATION OF MINNESOTA**

SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
James D. Arden
Peter D. Kaufman
787 Seventh Ave.
New York, NY 10022
(212) 839-5833

JOHN CAIRNS LAW, P.A.
John Cairns
2751 Hennepin Avenue, Box 280
Minneapolis, MN 55408
(612) 986-8532
**ATTORNEYS FOR NATIONAL
COUNCIL ON TEACHER QUALITY
AND TNTP, INC.**

EDUCATION MINNESOTA
Christina L. Ogata
Jess Anna Glover
Cedrick R. Frazier
41 Sherburne Avenue
St. Paul, MN 55103
(651) 767-1258
**ATTORNEYS FOR EDUCATION
MINNESOTA**

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF
TEACHERS, AFL-CIO
David J. Strom
Samuel J. Lieberman
555 New Jersey Ave. NW
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 393-7472

NATIONAL EDUCATION
ASSOCIATION
Alice O'Brien
Emma Leheny
Eric A. Harrington
1201 16th Street NW
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 822-7018
**ATTORNEYS FOR AMERICAN
FEDERATION OF TEACHERS,
AFL-CIO, AND NATIONAL
EDUCATORS ASSOCIATION**

ROGER J. ARONSON
P.O. Box 19350
Diamond Lake Station
Minneapolis, MN 55419
(612) 865-1459
**ATTORNEY FOR MINNESOTA
ASSOCIATION OF SECONDARY
SCHOOL PRINCIPALS**

MILLER O'BRIEN JENSEN, P.A.
Timothy J. Louris
Canadian Pacific Plaza
120 S. Sixth Street, Suite 2400
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 333-5831

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY RULED THAT IT LACKED SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION OVER PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS PURSUANT TO THE POLITICAL QUESTION DOCTRINE.....	4
II. CONTRARY TO APPELLANTS’ CLAIMS, MINNESOTA’S TEACHER TENURE STATUTES FURTHER THE INTERESTS OF STUDENTS AND COMMUNITIES BY ENSURING THAT EDUCATORS MAY CARRY OUT THEIR CRITICAL SOCIETAL FUNCTION WITHOUT FEAR OF RETALIATION	8
III. A HIGH QUALITY EDUCATION DEPENDS FIRST AND FOREMOST ON ADEQUATE SCHOOL FUNDING AND STAFFING, WHICH MINNESOTA CURRENTLY FAILS TO PROVIDE	13
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

Cases

<i>Alsides v. Brown Inst., Ltd.</i> , 592 N.W.2d 468 (Minn. Ct. App. 1999)	6
<i>Bernasconi v. Tempe Elem. Sch. Dist. No. 3</i> , 548 F.2d 857 (9th Cir. 1977)	12
<i>Board of Educ. v. Erickson</i> , 295 N.W. 302 (Minn. 1940)	6
<i>Cruz-Guzman v. State of Minnesota</i> , Case No. A16-1265 (Minn. Ct. App. March 13, 2017).....	6, 7
<i>Curryer v. Merrill</i> , 25 Minn. 1 (Minn. 1878)	7
<i>Evans-Marshall v. Board of Education of Tipp City Exempted Vill. School District</i> , 624 F.3d 332 (6th Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>Frye v. Independent School District No. 625</i> , 494 N.W.2d 466 (Minn. 1992)	8
<i>Kramer v. New York City Board of Education</i> , 715 F. Supp. 2d 335 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)	11
<i>McCarthy v. Fletcher</i> , 207 Cal. App. 3d 130 (1989)	9
<i>In re McConaughy</i> , 119 N.W. 408 (Minn. 1909)	5
<i>McGee v. South Pemiscot School District</i> , 712 F.2d 339 (8th Cir. 1983).....	9, 10, 12
<i>McSherry v. City of St. Paul</i> , 277 N.W. 541 (Minn. 1938)	3, 4, 8

<i>Monteiro v. Tempe Union High Sch. Dist.</i> , 158 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 1998)	8, 9
<i>Oxman v. ISD Duluth</i> , 227 N.W. 351 (Minn. 1929)	13
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ. of Township High Sch. Dist. 205</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968)	11
<i>Reinhardt v. Albuquerque Pub. Sch. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 595 F.3d 1126 (10th Cir. 2010)	12
<i>Skeen v. State</i> , 505 N.W.2d 299 (Minn. 1993)	6
<i>Wieman v. Updegraff</i> , 344 U.S. 183 (1952)	9
 <u>Minnesota Constitution</u>	
Minn. Const. art. XIII, § 1	4
 <u>Statutes</u>	
Minn. Stat. § 122A.40	2, 4, 5
Minn. Stat. § 122A.41	2, 4, 5
Minn. Stat. § 126C.10.....	12
 <u>Secondary Sources</u>	
<i>2017 Report of Teacher Supply and Demand in Minnesota’s Public Schools 32</i> , MINN. DEPT. OF ED. (2017)	16, 18
Achilles, et al., <i>Class-size Policy: The Star Experiment and Related Class-Size Studies</i> , NCPEA POLICY BRIEF 2 (2012)	17

Alejandra Matos, <i>Lawsuit Accuses Minnesota of Protecting Bad Teachers At Expense of Students</i> , STAR TRIBUNE (April 14, 2016)	7
Alejandra Matos, <i>Minneapolis’ worst teachers are in the poorest schools, data show</i> , STAR TRIBUNE (Jan. 28, 2015)	5
Anthony Lonetree, <i>St. Paul schools facing \$27 million budget gap</i> , STAR TRIBUNE (March 7, 2017)	15
<i>Basic School Revenue Hasn’t Kept Up With Inflation</i> , NORTH STAR POLICY INSTITUTE (April 18, 2017)	15
Bruce D. Baker, <i>Does Money Matter In Education?</i> , ALBERT SHAKER INSTITUTE (2016).....	21
Christina L. Clark and Harley M. Ogata, <i>Are Minnesota Teacher Termination Procedures Progressive: How Much Process Is Due?</i> , 33 WM. MITCHELL L. REV. 339 (2006)	12
Diane Whitmore Schanzenbach, <i>Does Class Size Matter?</i> , NATIONAL EDUCATION POLICY CENTER POLICY BRIEF (2014)	17
Editorial Board, <i>Minnesota has critical need for school counselors</i> , STAR TRIBUNE (January 29, 2015)	18, 19
Erin Heinrichs, <i>What education issues are on tap for Minnesota's 2016 legislative session?</i> , MINNPOST (March 3, 2016)	18
Finn, PannoZZo & Achilles, <i>The Why’s of Class Size: Student Behavior in Small Classes</i> , REVIEW OF EDUCATIONAL RESEARCH (Fall 2003)	
<i>General Education</i> , MINN. DEPT. OF ED. (2017)	14
James Murphey, <i>The Undervaluing of School Counselors</i> , THE ATLANTIC (Sept. 16, 2016)	19
Josh Verges, <i>Minnesota’s 2014 teacher of the year loses job amid layoff rules debate</i> , PIONEER PRESS (April 10, 2017)	20

Joydeep Roy, <i>Impact of School Finance Reform on Resource Equalization and Academic Performance: Evidence From Michigan</i> , ED. FIN. & POLICY (2011)	20
Motoko Rich, <i>Teacher Shortages Spur a Nationwide Hiring Scramble (Credentials Optional)</i> , THE NEW YORK TIMES (Aug. 9, 2015).....	16
Phuong Nguyen-Hoang, et al., <i>Education Finance Reform, Local Behavior, and Student Performance in Massachusetts</i> , J. OF ED. FINANCE 297 (2014)	21
Solvejg Wastvedt, <i>Minneapolis schools project cutting hundreds of positions, but numbers are preliminary</i> , MPR NEWS (April 28, 2017)	15
Solvejg Wastvedt, <i>Minnesota Teacher Shortage: Real but Complicated</i> , MPR NEWS (March 27, 2017)	16, 18
